
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th March 2018  (Pages 3 - 
6)

Items for Information

3  Youth Participation Worker - recruitment update  (Pages 7 - 8)

Items for Discussion

4  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update  (Pages 9 - 12)

Items for Decision

5  Social Isolation and Cold Homes Prevention - Specification for approval  (Pages 
13 - 38)

Performance

6  Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects and Grant Summary  
(Pages 39 - 68)

Ward Alliances

7  Report of the Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 69 - 72)

8  Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 73 - 90)
Darton East – held on 13th March and 10th April 2018
Darton West – held on 5th March, 9th April and 23rd May 2018
Old Town – held on 7th March and 11th April 2018
St Helen's – held on 18th January and 15th March 2018

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 3 May 2018



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, Lofts, 
Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

39 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

40 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 22nd January 2018 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd January 
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 22nd January 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

41 Preventing Social Isolation and Warm Homes Commission including WHF 
update 

Jenny MacPhail, Senior Health Improvement Officer, was welcomed to the meeting 
and provided the North Area Council with confirmation that Barnsley Council 
submitted a successful bid for the Warm Homes Fund Round Two.  This gives 
universal provision for the Borough, with a specific point of contact where there are 
concerns that someone is living in a property which does not have adequate warmth.  

It was highlighted that the Darton East Ward has a higher than average excess 
winter death index than other wards in the Borough and that this has increased 
steadily since 2006.  The reasons for this are unclear.  

The North Area Council now has an opportunity to develop a ‘reducing social 
isolation’ pilot project with a housing and energy focus.  It was felt that the best way 
to fully define the project would be to set up a workshop in conjunction with Public 
Health, Social Care, the Research Team and Housing and Energy Officers.

RESOLVED that members of the Health and Wellbeing Priority Group meet for a 
workshop on 9th April with Housing and Energy and Public Health Officers to fully 
define the scope and breadth of the project.

42 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grants Summary 

The Area Council Manager introduced this report and provided Members with an 
update with regard to how all the North Area Council contracted services contribute 

Page 3



2

to the achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social 
value objectives.   A number of case studies were provided.  

It was highlighted that Part A of the report reflected information gathered from each 
contract for the period July to September 2017 and that Part B of the report provided 
Members with a summary performance management report for each of the 
contracted services for 2017/18 Quarter 3 (October – December 2017).

Members discussed the merits, challenges and performance of the various providers, 
including but not limited to:

 Kingdom Security
 Twiggs Ground Maintenance
 CAB and DIAL
 RVS – Looking out for Older People
 Reds in the Community
 Emmanuel Methodist Church
 Homestart – Lifeline Project

RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the Performance Management 
Report.

43 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this report and provided Members with a 
financial position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed, highlighting projects with a significant financial commitment, including:

 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project
 The Clean and Green Service
 Housing Migration Officer/Private Sector Housing Officer
 Opportunities for Young People
 Health and Wellbeing

It was reported that following delivery issues with the Community Magazine, the 
provider has agreed to either recredit the Area Council with £1000 or redeliver the 
next edition free as an apology (cost of £1837).  Members felt that it may be 
advisable for editions to be sent out after Christmas next time, i.e. in January and 
July.

RESOLVED that

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position, current financial 
position and forecasted annual budget commitments, including those based on 
the decisions that were made at the September and November 2017 meetings. 

(ii)    The North Area Council note that contrary to previous information the North 
Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

(iii)    Members note the update regarding the proposed recruitment of a Young 
Peoples Participation Worker.

Page 4



3

(iv)   The next edition of the Community Magazine be delivered free of charge as 
compensation for the delivery issues with the last edition. 

44 Stronger Communities Grant 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report and updated members about the 
North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant application and allocation process, 
the outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects approved for funding, 
highlighting  the performance management and monitoring arrangements for the five 
successful projects, which are:

 YMCA Youthwork
 DIAL Barnsley – hOurbank
 Ad Astra – Taking Young People Seriously
 Woolley Colliery Miners Welfare Scheme – Tractor Project
 Royal Voluntary Service – Barnsley North Looking Out for Older People

Members were made aware that this year’s grant funding was overprescribed, 
leading to greater scrutiny of the applications in accordance with the scoring criteria.  
A total of seven applications were received at a value of £124,697 against a total 
funding allocation of £80,000.

RESOLVED that

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update.
(ii) Members note the projects that have been approved for funding.
(iii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements for the 

successful projects. 

45 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council with regard to the 
financial position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2017/18 period.  It 
was pointed out that due to the current budget position Old Town ward is not eligible 
for devolved funding from the Area Council during 2018/19

RESOLVED that the report is noted and that each Ward prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds for 2017/18 in line with the guidance on 
spend.

46 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 9th 
January 2018;  Darton West Ward Alliance held on 11th December 2017 , 22nd 
January 2018 and 5th February 2018; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 10th January 
and 7th February 2018; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 7th December 2017.

Darton East – as printed

Page 5



4

Darton West – The ‘Stars of Darton’ event took place on 9th March and was a great 
success, attended by around 150 people.  The planters are now in situ and residents 
are taking ownership of their upkeep.  Letters have gone out to local businesses to 
determine if they are willing to sponsor hanging baskets.  Some have responded 
positively and it is hoped that something similar could be done for provision of 
Christmas lights. 

Old Town – as printed

St. Helens – It was reported that all three Christmas events were well attended and 
thanks were expressed to everyone involved, in particular the North Area Team, 
Ward Alliance Members, local schools and Ad Astra.  The spring bulbs have now 
been planted and the arrival of the hanging baskets is eagerly anticipated.  The 
Annual Gala is planned for 24th July.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Youth Participation Support Worker – Recruitment Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with an update on the youth participation 
support worker post. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members should note the update regarding the proposed recruitment of a 
Young Peoples Participation Worker.

3. Background 

3.0 At the September 2017 meeting the Area Council requested that the Area 
Council Manager and Senior Link Officer look into the feasibility of the North 
Area recruiting a Youth Participation Worker which would help to increase links 
with the local schools and increase the participation and social action 
involvement of young people across the area.  

3.1 At the November 2017 meeting the North Area Council agreed to the 
recruitment of a Support Worker for young people at grade 4 FTE, however 
based on further discussions with the Early Intervention Service they have 
recommended that to fulfil
[...]
at the post will have been advertised between the preparation of 
this report and the Area Council meeting taking place.  

5. New steps 
Following a two week advertising window, the recruitment will involve a 
shortlisting process, followed by interviews to identify suitable candidates for 
the roles.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          1st May 2018

Page 8



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Procurement Update, Financial Position and Forecast

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. The North Area Council should note that contrary to previous information 
the North Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

2.3. Members should note the update regarding the proposed recruitment of a 
Young Peoples Participation Worker. (This is covered in more detail in 
Item 3)

2.4. Members should note the update on the Social Inclusion and Fuel Poverty 
Reduction project proposal. )This is covered in more detail in Item 5) 

2.5. Members should note the current financial position.

2.6. Members should note that forecasted annual budget commitments based 
on the decisions that were made at the September and November 2017 
meetings. 

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  Th
[...]
At 
the November 2017 meeting the North Area Council agreed to the recruitment 
of a Support Worker for young people at grade 4 FTE.  An alternative option 
was considered following advice from HR and the Youth Voice and 
Participation Team Operational Manager it was recommended that two part 
time officers working 18.5hr each would provide greater flexibility and 
resilience.  The recruitment has required structural changes to the Target Youth 
Support Service’s structure, union consultation and approval of a delegated 
report but it post numbers have now been assigned and it is hoped that the 
posts will be advertised before the Area council meets on the 14th May.  

The funding will need to include staff salaries and on-costs plus a mobile phone 
each and the working budget already agreed.  

3.5 Health and Wellbeing – At the November 2017 meeting The North Area Council 
agreed to consider a Social Inclusion Project with a Prevention of Winter 
Deaths focus.  This would complement the work of Housing and Energy 
Colleagues who are looking at developing a Housing and Energy Advice Hub 
with housing energy advice.  They are currently applying to the Warm Homes 
Fund for a three year project.  Aligning a 3 year pilot in North Area would be a 
fantastic opportunity to combine resources and realise positive outcomes for 
residents in the North Area. The proposal was supported at the January 2018 
Area Council meeting pending further development work.  

Page 10



A workshop of took place on the 10th of April and following that a spec has been 
produced.  This will be progressed pending approval at the 14th May meeting.  
The earliest this project could be anticipated to start is August 2018.  

3.6 Stronger Communities Grant – The total funding available for 2018/19 is 
£80,000. A total of 7 applications were received.  The grant is oversubscribed 
by in excess of £44,000.  At the Grant Panel on the 15th March 5 projects were 
recommended for approval delivering a br
[...]
oposed commissioning profile 

variations so that feasibility considerations can be made at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          01/05/2018

Contract Annual Value

Anti- Poverty – Community Outreach £95,000

Creating a Cleaner, Greener 
Environment in Partnership with 
Local People

£85,000

Housing Migration Officer £35,000

Stronger Communities Grant £80,000

Magazine Delivery £6,000

Participation & Engagement Officer – 
Young People FT (+participation 
budget)

£26,000 & £5,000

In Development
(Social Isolation Project Healthy 
Homes)

£75,000 (may require 
an increase following 

soft market testing)
Devolved funding to Ward Alliances £40,000

TOTAL £447,000

Page 12



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Preventing Excess Winter Deaths and Reducing Loneliness and Isolation 
Pilot for The North Area 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with confirmation that Barnsley Council 
have bid for the Warm Homes Fund Round Two.  

1.2 Serves to make the Area Council Members aware that 1.1 provides the North 
Area with an opportunity to develop a reducing social isolation project with a 
housing and energy focus piloted in the North Area.   

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Following The Area Council’s in principle decision to proceed with a 
collaborative pilot project for the North Area that would focus on 
Reducing Loneliness and Social Isolation and Preventing Winter Deaths, 
it is recommended that members of the Health and Wellbeing Priority 
Group meet for a workshop with Housing and Energy and Public Health 
colleagues to define the project.

2.2. Members to agree to increase the budget for this project if soft market 
testing indicates that this is appropriate and necessary. 

3. Background 
3.0 In autumn 2017 representatives from BMBC Housing and Energy Team 

approached the North Area Manager to provide a briefing on the planned 
Energy Efficiency Works and other affordable warmth initiatives.  The team also 
provided an update on recent excess winter death and fuel poverty statistics.  

3.1 It became clear that the Darton East Ward has a higher than average excess 
winter death index for the borough.  

3.2 The trend in excess winter deaths for both Darton East Ward and Darton West 
Ward has increased steadily since 2006.  

 
3.3 The Housing and Energy Team identified that Woolley Colliery Village would 

benefit from the installation of first time central heating systems available for 
private homes made feasible by the monies secured from round one of the 
National Grid Warm Homes Fund.

North Area Council Meeting:  
19th March 2018 

Agenda Item: 5

Agenda Item: 6

Page 13

Item 5



2

3.4 The proposal suggested in this report would be complementary to the Energy 
Efficiency Works in Woolley Colliery Village.  The North Area Council in 
principle agreed to fund low cost added value works for Woolley Colliery Village 
properties at the November 2017 meeting.  Housing and Energy colleagues will 
also be bidding for round three which will be for vulnerable and low income 
tenants which would again benefit some Woolley Colliery residents.   

3.5 Following the update that an Older Peoples Participation Worker for older 
people would not align with existing BMBC service provision at the November 
2017 meeting.  The Area Council requested a workshop to explore an Older 
People’s Reducing Social Isolation and Preventing Winter Deaths project.  

3.6 The Area Chair and Area Manager attended a meeting on the 29th November 
2017 with colleagues from Housing and Energy and Public Health to explore 
the opportunity of a strategic piece of work that would splice with the work we 
are considering for the North Area with the preventing excess winter deaths 
work. It was a very positive meeting with the opportunity to do some joined up 
delivery and pilot a new approach in the North Area.

3
[...]
he Council will share data and intelligence, specific to the service area, with the provider 
within the constraints of data licencing.   

The Council will work with the provider to help the provider understand the community 
assets within the locality and furnish the provider with contact information for key 
stakeholders delivering services within the area.  

Page 34



23

7.0 PAYMENTS AND INVOICES   

7.1 Payment Terms

The Council will pay the Provider(s) for work as per the agreement outlined in Appendix 
Eight – Form of Contract (Terms and Conditions).

The successful Tenderer will be expected to sign up to the Premier Supplier Programme (If 
not already included) and offer a discount, as outlined in Appendix One – Invitation to 
Tender.

7.2 Payment Profile

Page 35



24

APPENDIX A

North Area Council Annual Review

To access the file, please click the link below:

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/2769/north.pdf

Further information about the North Area Council, the work 
of the Area team and our North Area council – focusing on 

your local area magazine can be found by following the 
links below:

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/6228/north-area-
council-summer-2017.pdf

Or visit the North Area Team’s Facebook page:

https://en-gb.facebook.com/BarnsleyNorthAreaTeam/

Page 36

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/2769/north.pdf
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/6228/north-area-council-summer-2017.pdf
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/6228/north-area-council-summer-2017.pdf
https://en-gb.facebook.com/BarnsleyNorthAreaTeam/


25

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of 
North Area Council Manager

                               

North Area Council – 2017/18 Quarter 4 (January – March 2018)

Performance Management Cover Report for Commissioned Projects and 
Stronger Communities Projects

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

1.  Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report 
     attached at Appendix 1. 

Background  

A comprehensive North Area Council Performance Report for the period January to 
March 2018 (2017/18 Quarter 4) has been produced and is attached, Appendix 1.

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the North Council Performance report provides North Council members with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to the 
achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value 
objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from each contract for 
the period January to March 2018. 

Contracted Service Providers:
 CAB & DIAL – Community Outreach Project
 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance – Creating a cleaner, greener environment in   

partnership with local people
 Kingdom Security Services Ltd – Environmental Enforcement.

Part B provides North Council members with a summary performance management 
report for each of the contracted services for 2017/18 Quarter 4 (January – March 
2017).  The report provides RAG ratings plus updated information from all North Area 
Council Providers, following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent 
quarterly contract monitoring/management meetings. 

 North Area Council Meeting:  

14th May 2018 

Agenda item: 6

Agenda Item: 

Page 39

Item 6



2

Part C provides a summary of performance information from the Strong Communities 
Grants Projects. 

In addition to the information provided in the summary reports, more detailed 
information is available on request, including at least two case studies with 
photographs for each contracted service, and some performance data on a ward 
basis.

Please note there are two start dates for the grant projects this year: April 2017 and 
October 2017.  The projects are grouped in the report based upon their start date.

Performance Report –Issues 

Two of the North Area Council contracts continue to perform well.  One 
[...]
alth and wellbeing and 
health inequalities.
1.04 First time entrants to the youth justice system
1.16 Utilising outdoor space for exercise and health reasons

Health Improvement
Objective 2: people are helped to live healthy lifestyles, make healthy choices and reduce 
health inequalities
2.13 Proportion of physically active and inactive adults
2.23 Self-reported well being

Page 52



Extract from the providers project summary report:

During Quarter 2 of this project period the service provided advice to 448 client contacts. As 
is usual for this project the largest proportion of these have accessed the service for benefit 
related advice – although many clients have also accessed the service relating to debt, legal 
and relationship issues.

This quarter we have generated an estimated £650,291 in benefit gains for clients that 
accessed support through this project and helped to manage £116,776 of debt.

The overall number of out-of-scope clients dropped slightly from 27 last quarter to 24 this 
quarter, maintaining at 5.5% of total clients.

60% of all contacts received support to complete forms – a total of 268 clients.

Outreach Sessions

During Quarter 2 of this project period (1st January 2018 – 30th March 2018) a total of 61 
outreaches were run across 13 weeks. This compromises of 49 during standard daylight 
hours and a further 12 outreaches were held during  twilight hours.

During this period Citizens Advice Barnsley delivered 54 advice sessions 

10 sessions did not go ahead – 2 due to Bank Holidays, 2 due to sickness, 4 due to annual 
leave and a further 2 sessions did not go ahead due to snow.

During the same period DIAL delivered 55 advice sessions. 

9 sessions did not go ahead – 2 due to Bank Holidays, 2 due to sickness, 4 due to annual 
leave and 1 due to snow.

RAG
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and fina
[...]
l at very short notice or even not be home at all when the volunteer 
called round for visits. I contacted the referrer who confirmed that this was a common 
response from the family- she felt they agreed to interventions but then often failed to 
engage. I explained that our volunteers are a valuable resource and we will not tolerate 
repeated failure to engage. She agreed to discuss with family, and I carried out a review visit 
where I stressed the importance of keeping appointments to Simon. At this point he 
disclosed that he struggled to trust people but that he did really like the volunteer and 
didn’t want to lose his support. 

Since then there has been a number of visits- the volunteer feels that he is starting to gain 
Simon’s trust and has also managed to meet and chat to David on a few occasions. Visits are 
still cancelled occasionally, but the volunteer is determined to persevere and provide 
sporting opportunities for David. We have been invited to attend a TAF meeting at school 
for David on 3rd May so we will be able to keep in touch with the family and other 
professionals.

Page 68



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2017/18 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2017/18, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2017/18. 

3.2 All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 
with in accordance with the ward Alliance Finding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
This requires half
[...]
g was then handed over to Lee Swift to discuss the Ward Plan for 2018.

At 17.30 Cllr Jenny Platts and Rebecca Leech gave their apologies as they had to leave for 
other commitments

The meeting closed at 6pm.

Date and time of next meeting: -
The next meeting will take place on Thursday 12th April 2018 at 4pm at the TARA 

office, Mansfield Road.

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th March 2018
	3 Youth Participation Worker - recruitment update
	4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update
	5 Social Isolation and Cold Homes Prevention - Specification for approval
	6 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects and Grant Summary
	Item 6a - Appendix 1 - NAC - Project Performance Report Q4 - May 2018

	7 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund
	8 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 May 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Charlesworth, 
Cherryholme, Lofts, Miller, Spence and Tattersall 

47 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

48 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th March 2018 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th March 
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th March 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

49 Youth Participation Worker - recruitment update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this report and provided the Area Council with 
an update on the youth participation support worker post.

It was explained that two part time (18 hours) workers at Grade 4 would be 
preferable to 1 x Grade 6 post, as this would enable more flexible working.  The 
postholders would be based  in Wombwell but would spend as much time as possible 
in the North Area, enhancing  existing links with schools, the voluntary and 
community sector and ward alliances and also incorporating work with Area Councils 
and encouraging participation in social action activities.  

The two posts will be advertised on Friday with a two week turnaround.  Members 
were informed that the current Borough wide offer was very limited due to recent 
budget cuts and that the North Area would be in an enviable position as they would 
have dedicated officers on the ground.  Members were asked to identify possible 
opportunities in their area.  Once the vacancies are filled, Members will be given 
contact details to help them to  work constructively with young people.  They will be 
invited to meetings to make links but will not be attending every meeting as it is 
important that they spend as much time as possible working on the ground.

RESOLVED that Members note the update regarding the proposed recruitment to 
the post(s) of Young People’s Participation Worker.

50 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update 



2

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided the Area Council with a 
financial position and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed.

The report gave a snapshot of each of the current project, which are varied and 
diverse and include CAB & DIAL, Clean and Green and Environmental Enforcement 
(which has now come to an end).  A discussion took place regarding the valuable 
work of the Housing Migration Officer, who has already resolved a number of 
longstanding problems.

A Member queried liaison arrangements and what would happen if someone moved 
from one area to another.  It was explained that information is shared and checks 
made across both the Police and council tax systems to trace individuals.    

Members discussed the difficulty in getting volunteers to work with Clean and Green 
during the week and in sparsely populated areas.  Some Members felt that there is a 
mismatch between volunteer availability and Twiggs’ work schedules.  It was 
highlighted that Twiggs need to be involved when more specialised support is 
needed – it was never intended that they carried out ongoing maintenance work.  

RESOLVED that 

i. The North Area note the existing budget position and forecast for the funding 
commitments.  

ii. The North Area Council note that contrary to previous information the North 
Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

iii. Members note the update regarding the proposed recruitment of a Young 
Peoples Participation Worker.

iv. Members note the update on the Social Inclusion and Fuel Poverty Reduction 
project proposal.   

v. Members note the current financial position.

vi. Members note that forecasted annual budget commitments based on the 
decisions that were made at the September and November 2017 meetings. 

51 Social Isolation and Cold Homes Prevention - Specification for approval 

The Area Council Manager provided the Area Council with confirmation that Barnsley 
Council have submitted a bid for the Warm Homes Fund Round Two and made 
Members aware that this will provide the North Area with an opportunity to develop a 
reducing social isolation project with a housing and energy focus piloted in the North 
Area.  The Darton East Ward has a large population of older people  and a higher 
than average excess winter death index (the second highest in the Borough).  The 
project will be advertised on Yortender shortly.    

RESOLVED that



3

Members agreed to increase the budget for the project to £85,000 if ‘soft’ market 
testing indicates that this is appropriate and necessary.

52 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects and Grant 
Summary 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a comprehensive North Area 
Council Performance report for the period January to March 2018 (2017/18 Quarter 
4), giving an aggregate picture of how all the North Area Council contracted services 
contribute to the achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes 
and social value objectives.  

Members were also provided with a summary performance management report for 
each of the contracted services, together with RAG ratings and updated information 
from all North Area Council Providers.  Full performance reports for each project are 
available on request.

Members were informed that the Kingdom security contract has now come to an end.  
It was reported that equipment had now been returned to the Community Safety 
Service and all vehicles returned to the leasing company.  The CAB/Dial project has 
helped to manage £116,776 of debts for clients in this quarter and has generated an 
estimated £650,291 in benefit gains.

RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the Performance Management 
Report.

53 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

Members were provided with an update report regarding the North Area Council’s 
financial position and the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 
financial year, including carried forward amounts from the 2017/18 allocation and any 
devolved budgets from the Area Council where available.   Many of the current 
projects are seasonal-related, such as hanging baskets and bedding plants.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds in line with the guidance on spend.

54 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 13th 
March and 10th April 2018; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 5th March and 9th 
April; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 7th March and 11th April; and St Helen's Ward 
Alliance held on 18th January and 15th March 2018.

Darton East – as printed.

Darton West – as printed.  

Old Town – as printed



4

St Helen’s – as printed.  Simon Dobby, Head of Health and Safety and Emergency 
Planning attended the meeting in January to discuss flooding.   

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


